



AGENDA
CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
CITY OF PORT ORANGE

Meeting Date: Wednesday, July 10, 2019

Time: 9:00 AM

Type of Meeting: Regular

Location: Council Chambers
City Hall, 1000 City Center Circle

A. CALL TO ORDER

1. Attorney Overview of Special Magistrate Code Enforcement Process
2. Consideration of Minutes

B. FORMAL HEARING (COMPLIANCE OR NON-COMPLIANCE)

3. CEB Case No.: 18-1924

Respondent: Wells Fargo Bank, National Assoc TR

Address of Violation: 71 Golden Gate Circle, Port Orange, FL 32129

Code Officer: Dennis Boehmer

First Notified: 12/17/2018

Compliance: No

Cited for violation(s) - Chapter 42, (Nuisances), Article II (Garbage, Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-26 (Cleanliness of property generally - duty of owner), (d) (Maintenance of improved residential lots) of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 42, (Nuisances), Article II, (Garbage, Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-26, (Cleanliness of Property Generally-duty of owner), (f) Garbage, waste, trash, etc. prohibited of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 42 (Nuisances), Article II (Garbage , Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-32 Storage of vehicles, furniture, etc. of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

City of Port Orange Land Development Code, Chapter 16 (Miscellaneous Regulations), Section 1 (Accessory Uses and Structures), (4) Size Limitations, (d).

Chapter 5 (Plumbing Facilities and Fixture Requirements), Section 505 (Water System), 505.1 (General), of the 2018 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 3 (General Requirements), Section 304 (Exterior Structure), 304.13 (Window,

skylight and door frames), of the 2018 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

4. **CEB Case No.:** 18-1569

Respondent: Lowe's Home Centers, LLC

C/O Corporation Service Company RA

Address of Violation: 1751 Dunlawton Avenue, Port Orange, FL 32129

Code Officer: Amanda Bonin

First Notified: 9/21/2018

Compliance: No

Cited for violation(s) - City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances, Chapter 14 Buildings and Building Regulations, Article VII Commercial Property Maintenance Standards:
Sec. 14-314. - Landscaping and buffers - Maintenance criteria.
Sec. 14-315.- Same - Replacement criteria.
Sec. 14-317.- Parking, sidewalk and driveway areas.
Sec. 14-318.- Other property improvements; maintenance criteria.

Chapter 42 (Nuisances), Article II (Garbage, Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-32 Storage of vehicles, furniture, etc. of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

5. **CEB Case No.:** 19-815

Respondent: Rainbow Development Group LLC

c/o Ammar Hemaian

Address of Violation: 4015 S Williamson Boulevard, Port Orange, FL 32129

Code Officer: Amanda Bonin

First Notified: 6/4/2019

Compliance: No

Cited for violation(s) - Chapter 42, (Nuisances), Article II, (Garbage, Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-26, (Cleanliness of Property Generally-duty of owner), (c) Maintenance of commercial and industrial zoned lots, (f) Garbage, waste, trash, etc. & (h) abutting property owner maintenance of parkages prohibited of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

2018 International Property Maintenance Code Chapter 3 (General Requirements), Section 301 (General), 301.3 (Vacant structures and land) as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 3 (General Requirements), Section 304 (Exterior Structure), 304.13 (Window, skylight and door frames) of the 2018 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

6. **CEB Case No.:** 19-634

Respondent: T & D Rental Invest Group LCC

c/o LABOSCO SHEILA L., Registered Agent

Address of Violation: 1268 Windsor Drive, Port Orange, FL 32127

Code Officer: Scott Allman

First Notified: 4/30/2019

Compliance: No

Cited for violation(s) - Chapter 42, (Nuisances), Article II (Garbage, Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-26 (Cleanliness of property generally - duty of owner), (d) (Maintenance of improved residential lots) of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 70 (Traffic), Article II (Stopping, standing, and parking), Section 70-36 (Stopping, standing or parking prohibited in specified places), (a) (1) (k) (1), (2) & (3) of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 70 (Traffic), Article II (Stopping, Standing, and Parking), Section 70-49 (Restrictions on abandoned or disabled vehicles), (c) Restrictions, (1) (a), (b) and (2) of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 42 (Nuisances), Article II (Garbage, Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-32 Storage of vehicles, furniture, etc. of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

7. **CEB Case No.:** 19-643

Respondent: Mark S. Parker

Address of Violation: 1272 Windsor Drive, Port Orange, FL 32127

Code Officer: Scott Allman

First Notified: 4/30/2019

Compliance: No

Cited for violation(s) - Chapter 42, (Nuisances), Article II, (Garbage, Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-26, (Cleanliness of Property Generally-duty of owner), (f) Garbage, waste, trash, etc. prohibited of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

City of Port Orange Land Development Code, Chapter 16, Section 1 (b) Principal use and/or principal structure required.

8. **CEB Case No.:** 19-520

Respondent: Lori A. & Francis L. Bernstein

Address of Violation: 240 Fleming Ave., Port Orange, FL 32127

Code Officer: Dena Joseph

First Notified: 4/8/2019

Compliance: Yes

Cited for violation(s) - Chapter 42 (Nuisances), Article II (Garbage , Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-32 Storage of vehicles, furniture, etc. of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 16, Section 1(b) Principal use and/or principal structure required.

Sixth Edition (2017) Florida Building Code, Section 105 (Permits), 105.1 (Permits Required), as adopted by Chapter 8, Article 1, of the City of Port Orange Land Development Code.

9. **CEB Case No.:** 19-471

Respondent: Vini Stojanovski

Address of Violation: 729 Barlow Circle, Port Orange, FL 32127

Code Officer: Dena Joseph

First Notified: 3/21/2019

Compliance: Yes

Cited for violation(s) - Chapter 42, (Nuisances), Article II (Garbage, Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-26 (Cleanliness of property generally - duty of owner), (d) (Maintenance of improved residential lots) of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 42 (Nuisances), Article II (Garbage , Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-32 Storage of vehicles, furniture, etc. of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 3 (General Requirements), Section 304 (Exterior Structure), 304.13 (Window, skylight and door frames) property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 42, (Nuisances), Article II, (Garbage, Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-26, (Cleanliness of Property Generally-duty of owner), (f) Garbage, waste, trash, etc. prohibited of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

10. **CEB Case No.:** 19-0304

Respondent: Freda L. Grubbs TR

Address of Violation: 639 Powers Ave, Port Orange, FL 32129

Code Officer: Dena Joseph

First Notified: 2/14/2019

Compliance: No

Cited for violation(s) - Chapter 42, (Nuisances), Article II, (Garbage, Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-26, (Cleanliness of Property Generally-duty of owner), (c) Maintenance of commercial and industrial zoned lots of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 42 (Nuisances), Article II (Garbage , Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-32 Storage of vehicles, furniture, etc. of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 42, (Nuisances), Article II, (Garbage, Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-26, (Cleanliness of Property Generally-duty of owner), (f) Garbage, waste, trash, etc. prohibited of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 3 (General Requirements), Section 304 (Exterior Structure), 304.13 (Window, skylight and door frames) of the 2018 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

11. **CEB Case No.:** 19-697

Respondent: Toni Rinehart Est.

Address of Violation: 215 Fox Place, Port Orange, FL 32127

Code Officer: Dena Joseph

First Notified: 5/10/2019

Compliance: No

Cited for violation(s) - Chapter 42, (Nuisances), Article II (Garbage, Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-26 (Cleanliness of property generally - duty of owner), (d) (Maintenance of improved residential lots) of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

12. **CEB Case No.:** 19-0896

Respondent: Kenneth D. Veradi & Ruth P. Veradi

Address of Violation: 5411 Landis Avenue, Port Orange, FL 32127

Code Officer: Dena Joseph

First Notified: 6/17/2019

Compliance: No

Cited for violation(s) - Chapter 42, (Nuisances), Article II, (Garbage, Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-26, (Cleanliness of Property Generally-duty of owner), (f) Garbage, waste, trash, etc. prohibited of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 42 (Nuisances), Article II (Garbage , Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-32 Storage of vehicles, furniture, etc. of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

C. ORDER IMPOSING FINE/LIEN

D. ADJOURNMENT

ANY PERSON WHO DECIDES TO APPEAL ANY DECISION MADE BY THE **CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE** WILL NEED A RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS, AND FOR SUCH PURPOSE HE OR SHE MAY NEED TO ENSURE AT HIS OR HER OWN EXPENSE FOR THE TAKING AND PREPARATION OF A VERBATIM RECORD OF ALL TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE OF THE PROCEEDINGS UPON WHICH THE APPEAL IS TO BE BASED. NOTE: IF YOU ARE A PERSON WITH A DISABILITY WHO NEEDS AN ACCOMMODATION IN ORDER TO PARTICIPATE IN THIS PROCEEDING, YOU ARE ENTITLED, AT NO COST TO YOU, TO THE PROVISION OF CERTAIN ASSISTANCE. PLEASE CONTACT THE CITY CLERK FOR THE CITY OF PORT ORANGE, 1000 CITY CENTER CIRCLE, PORT ORANGE, FLORIDA 32129, TELEPHONE NUMBER 386-506-5563, CITYCLERK@PORT-ORANGE.ORG, AS FAR IN ADVANCE AS POSSIBLE, BUT PREFERABLY WITHIN 2 WORKING DAYS OF YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS NOTICE OR 5 DAYS PRIOR TO THE MEETING DATE. IF YOU ARE HEARING OR VOICE IMPAIRED, CONTACT THE RELAY OPERATOR AT 7-1-1 or 1-800-955-8771. UPON REQUEST BY A QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL WITH A DISABILITY, THIS DOCUMENT WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE IN AN ALTERNATE FORMAT. IF YOU NEED TO REQUEST THIS DOCUMENT IN AN ALTERNATE FORMAT, PLEASE CONTACT THE CITY CLERK WHOSE CONTACT INFORMATION IS PROVIDED ABOVE.